
 
 

 
 
 
24 March 2021 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Mrs Callow JP and Hunter  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Wednesday, 7 April 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Via Zoom meeting 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 

 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 
 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3 and 4(a) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party). 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - JD DRINKWATERS ALE HOUSE, 75 

HIGHFIELD ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 2JE  (Pages 1 - 34) 
 

 To consider an application in respect of a new Premises Licence for JD Drinkwaters Ale 
House, 75 Highfield Road, Blackpool, FY4 2JE. 
 
A. Application and representations submitted. To consider the attached report. 
B. Determination of the application for a new Premises Licence – JD Drinkwaters Ale 
House. 
 
The Licensing Panel will indicate how the decision is to be communicated to interested 
parties. 

 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Advisor, Tel: 01253 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Judith Brooks-Brennan, Licensing Officer 

Date of Meeting : 
 

7 April 2021 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – JD Drinkwaters Ale House 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence for JD Drinkwaters Ale House, 
75 Highfield Road, Blackpool, FY4 2JE. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the Licensing Objectives. 

  

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 
the application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
None, once an application is submitted and representations received it must be 
considered by the Licensing Panel. 

  
4.0 Background Information 

 
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 

On 6 February 2021 the Licensing Service received an application from JD 
Drinkwaters Ltd for a new Premises Licence at JD Drinkwaters Ale House, 75 Highfield 
Road, Blackpool. 
 
The 
[...]

8.1 
 

None. 
 
 

  
 

Page 4



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Blackpool

Application for a premises licence

Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@blackpool.gov.uk

Telephone: 01253 478397 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference Drinkwater You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name James

* Family name Drinkwater

* E-mail

Include country code.Main telephone number 

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone 

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business

Is your business registered in 
the UK with Companies 
House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 12760547

Business name JD Drinkwaters Ltd
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number - none Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

Appendix 4a

Page 5



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business Director

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Registered Address

Building numb
[...]
 and licensed premises. The premises will cater for the local community, serving 
real ale, televised sporting events and easy listening music.

Page 8



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

If 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, 
state the number expected to 
attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

Yes No

Section 9 of 21

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

Yes No

Section 10 of 21

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing live music?

Yes No

Section 11 of 21

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing recorded music?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

Page 9



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

MONDAY

Start 12:00 End 23:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 12:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 12:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 12:00 End 00:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 12:00 End 00:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 12:00 End 00:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 12:00 End 00:00

Start End

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or outdoors or both?

Indoors Outdoors Both

Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Easy listening, unamplified background music.

State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the playing of recorded music at different times from those listed 
in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 12 of 21

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 

DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 14 of 21

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start End

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start End

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 23:00 End 00:00

Start End
Page 11



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY

Start 23:00 End 00:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 23:00 End 00:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 23:00 End 00:00

Start End

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or 
both?

Indoors Outdoors Both Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

Stat
[...]
r, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00
Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 190.00

ATTACHMENTS

AUTHORITY POSTAL ADDRESS Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Address

Building number or name

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country United Kingdom

DECLARATION

* 

[Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I 
understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I 
am subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

* 
The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or 
her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15)

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name

* Capacity

Date   (dd/mm/yyyy)

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/blackpool/apply-1 to upload this file and continue
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 

LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 

KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 

THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 

CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 

ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 

OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 

IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 22






























 

Page 23



������������	 	

				 																												 											 									

	
�����	��	��	����		��������	�������	�� !��"�#$	 	
		%&'()*&)+	,(-.&'(	/01'23440	546)'&0	76)&'&310	/6&08&)+*9	:;	/4<		=	/01'234409		>?@	@AB	 	CDEFGHF		IJ	KL@MNOP	=Q	RNQM	S	RNRT	UJ	KL@MNOP	=Q	ROQM		VVVWXYGHZ[DDYW\D]ŴZ_ỲHaEb̀E\								

cdefg	hijfkl	mknopqdlfk

Page 24



������������	 	


�����	��	
	

������	��	��	����������	��	����	�������	��	�	������	���������	
	

	

 ���	���	��	��	���������	������	���������!	
	

	
"#�	��	$����������	

	
%&��	��	����������'	

	

	
	

()	*�����	
+����	

,��������	��	
&*
	

	

	

 �
[...]
fiscated and 
found drugs shall be transferred to the police in accordance with procedures 
agreed with Lancashire Constabulary. 

 
14. Clearly visible notices shall be displayed advising those attending that: 

 a) It is a condition of entry that customers agree to be searched and  
 b) Police will be informed if anyone is found in possession of controlled 

substances or weapons. 
 

15. Any outside area which is used for the consumption of alcohol shall cease to be 
so used at 22:00hrs. In this area all customers consuming alcohol shall be seated. 
Any removable furniture shall be cleared away no longer than 30 minutes after 
this time. 

 
16. Any outside area of the venue will be regularly checked by a competent person. 

 
17. The licence holder or designated premises supervisor shall make attempts to 

ensure members of the public leave quietly so as not to disturb neighbours. 
 

18. All external windows and doors should be closed after 10pm, except in the case of 
an emergency. 

  The following conditions to be removed from the operating schedule: 
N/A 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - JD DRINKWATERS ALE HOUSE, 75 HIGHFIELD ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 2JE
	Appendix 4a - JD Drinkwater Ale House application (REDACTED)
	Appendix 4a - JD Drinkwater Ale House application (REDACTED)
	Corrected New PL App form rec'd 080221
	Corrected plans 080221
	DPS Consent Form 060221

	DPS consent

	Appendix 4b - JD Drinkwater Public Obj Andrew Ross
	Appendix 4c - JD Drinkwater Public Obj John Ross
	Appendix 4d - JD Drinkwater Police Mediation






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 APRIL 2021 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
Baker Mrs Callow JP Hunter  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Advisor 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor Hunter be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting, including the order in which the 
applicant and representations would be heard, and that the decision of the Panel would 
be communicated by email within 48 hours. 
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - JD DRINKWATERS ALE HOUSE, 75 
HIGHFIELD ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 2JE 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence for JD 
Drinkwaters Ale House, 75 Highfield Road, Blackpool. 
 
Representations had been received from Mr A Ross and Mr J Ross who did not appear at 
the hearing but whose comments were considered by the Panel. Mr A Ross had given 
notice that he was unable to attend due to work commitments and invited the Panel to 
consider an earlier closing time than midnight as proposed in the application on Thursday 
to Sunday evenings as he believed this would address his concerns. 
 
Mr James Drinkwater appeared on behalf of the applicant JD Drinkwaters Limited and 
addressed the concerns raised in the written representations. He assured the Panel that 
the proposed premises would be operated responsibly and drew Members’ attentions to 
the Police mediation agreement in which a number of conditions had been agreed with 
Lancashire Constabulary in respect of control measures for the premises. 
 
In response to the suggestion that the premises should close earlier than midnight, Mr 
Drinkwater expressed the view that as other similar establishments in the vicinity already 
operated to midnight he felt this would cause him an unfair disadvantage. He did not 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 APRIL 2021 
 
 

believe the granting of the application would have an adverse impact on public nuisance 
by generating any additional noise and stated a desire to work with the authorities and 
local businesses to prevent any risk of anti-social behaviour. 
 
It was confirmed that there was no intention to serve hot food or hot drinks at the 
premises and Mr Drinkwater therefore agreed that the provision of late night 
refreshment could be removed. 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the application and representations and concluded that 
the hours applied for were suitable and in keeping with other premises in the area. It 
therefore agreed to grant the application for the sale of alcohol and playing of recorded 
music but to remove late night refreshment as a licensable activity. 
 
Resolved: 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of JD Drinkwaters Ale House, 75 
Highfield Road, be granted for the sale of alcohol and the playing of recorded music 
subject to the conditions agreed with Lancashire Constabulary but that late night 
refreshment be removed as a licensable activity. 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 2.23 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick Democratic Governance Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 


